

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/3/2019 4:11 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96931-1
(United States District Court, Western District of Washington, Case No.
C18-1173RSL (Consolidated with Case No. C18-1254RSL))

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON IN

KRISTA PEOPLES,
Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.
Appellant/Defendants

AND

JOEL STEDMAN, ET AL.

Appellees/Plaintiffs,

v.

PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY,
Appellant/Defendant.

APPELLEES JOEL STEDMAN, ET AL.'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Randall C. Johnson, WSBA #24556 Law Office of Randall C. Johnson P.O. Box 15881 Seattle, WA 98115 Telephone: 206-890-0616 rcjj.law@gmail.com	Duncan C. Turner, WSBA #20597 Daniel A. Rogers, WSBA #46372 Badgley Mullins Turner 19929 Ballinger Way NE, #200 Seattle, WA 98155 Telephone: 206-621-6566 dturner@badgleyturner.com drogers@badgleyturner.com
Daniel R. Whitmore, WSBA #24012 Law Office of Daniel R. Whitmore 2626 15th Avenue West, #200 Seattle, WA 98119 Telephone: 206-329-8400	

Attorneys for Appellees/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. CERTIFIED QUESTIONS. 1

II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 5

A. The Allegations of the Complaint.5

B. Facts to be Inferred from the Purchase of Personal Injury Protection Insurance.8

IV. ARGUMENT. 11

1. Claims of Bad Faith Are Traditionally Pursued By Filing CPA Claims.12

2. The Fact that These Claims Are Asserted Against an Insurance Carrier Does Make a Difference.....13

3. The CPA Applies to Every Business, Without Exception.15

4. Allowing CPA Claims to Proceed is Consistent with Prior Authority.....18

5. Progressive’s reliance on *Ambach* is Misplaced; *Ambach* is Inapplicable.22

6. Washington Does not Categorically Exclude Medical Expenses from the CPA.....25

7. Citation to Federal Law is Inapposite.28

B. The Court Should Answer the Second Certified Question “YES”; All Damages Are Recoverable Under the CPA.30

1. The Western District Court Has Certified This question over Progressive’s Objection.30

2. Progressive Has Understated Plaintiff’s Claims and the Misinterpreted the Western District Court’s Order.32

3. The Record is Sufficiently Developed for This Court to Address the Question.....34

4. Progressive’s Arguments on Number of Hours and Rates are Irrelevant.35

5. The Filed-Rate Doctrine does Not Apply.36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambach v. French</i> 167 Wn.2d 167 (2009)	passim
<i>Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 101 Wn.App. 323, 331-332, 2 P.3d 1029 (2000).....	13, 18, 20
<i>Britton v. Safeco Insurance</i> 104 Wn.2d 518, 707 P.2d 125 (1985)	17
<i>Cousins v. Lockyer</i> 568 F.3d 1063, 1067 (9th Cir.2009).....	8
<i>Dees v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 933 F.Supp.2d 1299,1311, (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	26, 28
<i>Durant v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 191 Wn.2d 1, 419 P.3d 400 (Wash. 2018).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Elovich v. Nationwide Ins. Co</i> 104 Wn.2d 543, 707 P.2d 1319 (1985)	17
<i>Escalante v. Sentry Insurance Co.</i> 49 Wn.App. 375,743 P.2d 832 (Div. 1, 1987)	19
<i>Federated Am. Ins. Co. v. Raynes</i> 88 Wn.2d 439, 563 P.2d 815 (1977)	17
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> 89 Wn.2d 710, 575 P.2d 235 (1978)	17
<i>Haley v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> C07-1494RSM, 2010 WL 4052935, (W.D. Wash. Oct. 13, 2010).....	29
<i>Heide v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 261 F. Supp. 3d 1104, 1109-10 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	28
<i>Hiner v. Bridgestone</i> 91 Wn.App. 722, 959 P.2d 1158 (1998)	21

<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> 3 Wn.App.2d 31, 13 P.3d 1059 (Div. 1, 2018)	21
<i>Levy v. North Am. Co. for Life & Health Ins.</i> 90 Wn.2d 846, 586 P.2d 845 (1978)	13
<i>Malloy v. Quality Loan Serv. of Washington</i> 1 Wn.App. 2d 1038, 2017 WL 6335994, at *6 n.30 (2017)	34
<i>Mason v. Mortgage Am. Inc.</i> 114 Wn.2d 842, 854, 792 P.2d 142 (1990)	23, 27
<i>McCarthy Fin., Inc. v. Premera</i> 182 Wn.2d 936, 347 P.3d 872 (2015)	36
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	27, 32, 34
<i>Rice v. Life Ins. Co. of North Am.</i> 25 Wn.App. 479, 609 P.2d 1387 (1980)	13
<i>Salois v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> 90 Wn.2d 355, 581 P.2d 1349 (1978)	13
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> 103 Wash.2d 52, 61, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	16
<i>Sign-O-Lite Signs, Inc. v. DeLaurenti Florists, Inc.</i> 64 Wn. App. 553, 564, 825 P.2d 714 (1992)	34
<i>Tallmadge v. Aurora Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> 25 Wn. App. 90, 605 P.2d 1275 (1979)	27
<i>Tank v. State Farm</i> 105 Wn.2d 381, 386, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)	13
<i>Touchette v. Northwestern Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 80 Wn.2d 327, 494 P.2d 479 (1972)	17
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 98 Wn.App. 487,983 P.2d 1129 (Div. 1, 1999)	19, 22

<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> 122 Wash.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	21
---	----

<i>Williams v. Lifestyle Lift Holding, Inc.</i> 175 Wn.App. 62, 71, 302 P.3d 523 (Div. 1, 3013)	14, 26
--	--------

Statutes

Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.....	1
RCW 19.86.920	16
RCW 48.01.030	12
RCW 48.22.085	2, 8, 17
RCW 48.22.090	8, 17
RCW 48.30.010	12
WAC 284-30.....	13
WAC 284-30-395.....	6, 7, 11
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 19.86.170,.920.....	37
